o

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qg VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Transformation of Nicotiana tabacum cv. Samsun

with melanin and indigo genes

by

Anton Jordaan

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of
Magister Scientiae
in the Faculty of Natural and Agricultural Sciences,
Department of Genetics,
University of Pretoria,

Pretoria
March 2003

Supervisor: Prof. A-M. Oberholster

© University of Pretoria



UMNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Quu#® YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA
L]
Declaration

I, the undersigned, hereby declare that the thesis submitted herewith for the degree Magister
Scientiae to the University of Pretoria contains my independent work and has not been

submitted for any degree at any other university.

~

Anton Jordaan
March 2003



B
b g)t

57

r'(_‘ g

nce upon a time there lived a young scientist

who dreamed of going on great adventures. Sometimes he would spend the whole day just
reading stories of knights, dragons and wizards. And then he would wonder what he himself
should do for his first great adventure. Are there still any beautiful princesses to rescue? Evil

dragons to slay? Forgotten treasures to discover?

Then, one day, he thought again of all the stories that he has read about mysterious, magical
flowers. He remembered that the stories tell of beautiful flowers with such strange and
wonderful powers that many brave knights and mighty wizards went on dangerous quests,
hoping to find even just one of these magical flowers. And the stories also tell of two flowers
that were the most mysterious and magical of all: the blue rose and the black rose. But it is
only in fairytales and legends that brave knights could ever hope of finding any of these

mythical flowers. In this world no one has ever seen a real blue rose or black rose.

So the young scientist decided that he, too, will go on a quest to find the fabled blue and black
roses. He knew that all the adventurers before him have failed, but that did not bother him too
much. He was not going to search through faraway kingdoms like they did, or try to use some
strange magic spell. Instead, his clever plan was to use the exciting new science of genetic
engineering to find ways of turning flowers blue or black that no one else has ever thought of

before...



o

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETO
UNIVERSITY OF PRETO
W VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETO

R
RI
RI

> =

Contents

Contents

List of abbreviations
List of figures

List of tables

Chapter 1

Introduction

Chapter 2
Literature review
2.1 The heroic past of molecular flower breeding: flavonoid pigments
2.1.1 The four classes of flower pigments
2.1.2 Biosynthesis of flavonoid pigments
2.1.3 Genetic engineering of the flavonoid pathway
2.1.3.1 Molecular flower breeding for black flowers
2.1.3.2 Molecular flower breeding for blue flowers
2.2 The future of molecular flower breeding: novel pigmentation pathways
2.2.1 Choosing promising pigmentation pathways
2.2.2 Indigo as a novel blue pigment
2.2.2.1 Biosynthesis of indigo in bacteria
2.2.2.2 Indigo genes
2.2.2.3 Tryptophan synthase as a source of free indole
2.2.2.4 Isatin hydroxylase and indigo purity
2.2.2.5 Tryptophanase as a source of free indole .
2.2.2.6 Biosynthesis of indigo in plants .
2.2.2.7 Indole synthase as yet another source of free indole
2.2.2.8 Genetic engineering of indigo biosynthesis in flowers
2.2.3 Melanin as a novel black pigment .
2.2.3.1 Catechol, GHB and DHN melanins
2.2.3.2 DOPA melanin .
2.2.3.3 Tyrosinases
2.2.3.3.1 Animal tyrosinase .
2.2.3.3.2 Plant tyrosinase
2.2.3.3.3 Fungal tyrosinase

. il

. 10
.12
.13

.16
. 19
.20
.20
.23
: 25
.26
2
.29
.30
.34
.36
.36
.37
.38
.38
.39



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

2.2.3.3.4 Bacterial tyrosinase

2.2.3.4 Genetic engineering of melanin biosynthesis in flowers. .

Chapter 3

Materials and methods

3.1 Materials

3.2 General molecular techniques

3.3 Isolation and characterization of maize Bx/ cDNA
3.4 Sequencing of melC genes

3.5 Construction of plant expression vectors

3.6 Transformation of tobacco

3.7 Testing of transgene expression.

Chapter 4

Results

4.1 Isolation and characterization of maize Bx/ cDNA
4.2 Sequencing of melC genes

4.3 Construction of expression vectors

4.4 Transformation of tobacco

4.5 Testing of transgene expression

Chapter 5

Discussion

5.1 The novelty of using indigo and melanin biosynthetic pathways in plants
5.2 Sequencing of melC genes and transformation of tobacco

5.3 Characterization of maize Bx! alleles

5.4 Silencing of the transgenes .

5.5 The strangely blue stigmas and styles

Chapter 6

Summary/Opsomming.

Chapter 7

References

39
.40

.43
.43
.44
.45
.45
.49
.50

.52
.54
.58
. 59
. 60

.62
.62
.63
.64
. 66

.70

.73



3GT

o

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

List of abbreviations

UDPG-flavonoid-3-O-glucosyltransferase

A. tumefaciens Agrobacterium tumefaciens

ANS
bp
BX1

- CaMV35S
CHI
CHS
CTAB
cyt-P450
DFR
DHI
DHICA
DHN
DIMBOA
DMF
DMSO
DNA
dNTP
DOPA
DTT
E. coli
EDTA
F3H
F3’H
F3’5’H
FAD
FMN
GHB
HMW-PEG
ido
IGL
IPTG
kDa

anthocyanidin synthase

base pairs

indole synthase

Cauliflower mosaic virus 35S
chalcone-flavanone isomerase
chalcone synthase
cetyltriethylammonium bromide
cytochrome P450

dihydrofiavonol 4-reductase
5,6-dihydroxyindole
5,6-dihydroxyindole-2-carboxylic acid
1,8-dihydroxynaphthalene
2,4-dihydroxy-7-methoxy-1,4-benzoxazin-3-one
dimethyl formamide

dimethyl sulfoxide

deoxyribonucleic acid
deoxyribonucleoside triphosphate
dihydroxyphenylalanine

dithiothreitol

Escherichia coli

ethylenediamine tetra acetic acid
flavanone 3-hydroxylase

flavonoid 3°-hydroxylase

flavonoid 3°,5’-hydroxylase

flavin adenine dinucleotide

flavin mononucleotide
glutaminyl-4-hydroxybenzene

high molecular weight polyethylene glycol
Rhodococcus indole dioxygenase gene
indole-3-glycerol phosphate lyase
isopropyl-B-D-thiogalactopyranoside
kilo Dalton

i



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
«Zp VUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

L-DOPA L-dihydroxyphenylalanine

LB Luria Bertani

melCl Streptomyces castaneoglobisporus copper-transfer chaperone gene

mM millimolar

MS Murashige and Skoog

NADP nicotinamide adenine dinucleotide phosphate

NOS nopaline synthase

PCR polymerase chain reaction

pg picogram

PLP pyridoxal phosphate

RNA ribonucleic acid

RT-PCR reverse transcription polymerase chain reaction

makK tryptophanase gene

TSA tryptophan synthase a subunit

TSB tryptophan synthase [ subunit

tyrC Streptomyces castaneoglobisporus tyrosinase gene

U units

w/v weight/volume

ug microgram

ul microlitre

uM micromolar



+5-

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

List of figures

1.1 Rosa hybrida varieties Deep Secret and Blue Moon .
2.1 Basic structure of flavonoids

2.2 Outline of the anthocyanin biosynthetic pathway

2.3 Examples of successful inhibition of pigmentation in ornamental species

2.4 The first example of flower colour manipulation through genetic engineering.

2.5 Dark purple maize kernels .

2.6 Examples of successful intensification of pigmentation
2.7 Examples of the reduction in pigmentation .

2.8 Trangenic mauve and violet carnations

2.9 Petunia with raised vacuolar pH

2.10 Biosynthesis of indigo from indole in bacteria

2.11 Three-dimensional structure of the tryptophan synthase
2.12 Biosynthesis of indigo in plants

2.13 Structure of the chromophore nucleus of indolic melanin

2.14 Raper-Mason scheme for eumelanogenesis.

3.1 Structures of binary expression vectors used for plant transformation.

4.1 Total RNA from maize, and RT-PCR product

4.2 Nucleotide sequences of indole synthase genes

4.3 Amino acid sequences of indole synthase genes

4.4 Overnight culture of E. coli carrying pUCM-2 plasmid
4.5 Nucleotide sequence of S. castaneoglobisporus tyrC.
4.6 Nucleotide sequence of S. castaneoglobisporus melC1
4.7 Amino acid sequences of Streptomyces tyrosinases .
4.8 Amino acid sequences of Streptomyces chaperones .
4.9 PCR products confirming vector construction

4.10 Phenotypes of transformed plants

4.11 Examples of T-DNA regions amplified by PCR from tobacco plants.

4.12 Dot-blots of bacterial RNA.
4.13 Dot-blots of plant RNA

List of tables

3.1 Primers used during construction of binary expression vectors

. 48



	FRONT
	Title page
	Declaration
	Once upon a time...
	Contents
	List of abbreviations
	List of figures
	List of tables

	Dissertation
	References



