

Transformation of *Nicotiana tabacum* cv. Samsun with melanin and indigo genes

by Anton Jordaan

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Magister Scientiae

in the Faculty of Natural and Agricultural Sciences,

Department of Genetics,

University of Pretoria,

Pretoria

March 2003

Supervisor: Prof. A-M. Oberholster

© University of Pretoria



Declaration

I, the undersigned, hereby declare that the thesis submitted herewith for the degree Magister Scientiae to the University of Pretoria contains my independent work and has not been submitted for any degree at any other university.

Anton Jordaan

March 2003



Ince upon a time there lived a young scientist

who dreamed of going on great adventures. Sometimes he would spend the whole day just reading stories of knights, dragons and wizards. And then he would wonder what he himself should do for his first great adventure. Are there still any beautiful princesses to rescue? Evil dragons to slay? Forgotten treasures to discover?

Then, one day, he thought again of all the stories that he has read about mysterious, magical flowers. He remembered that the stories tell of beautiful flowers with such strange and wonderful powers that many brave knights and mighty wizards went on dangerous quests, hoping to find even just one of these magical flowers. And the stories also tell of two flowers that were the most mysterious and magical of all: the blue rose and the black rose. But it is only in fairytales and legends that brave knights could ever hope of finding any of these mythical flowers. In this world no one has ever seen a real blue rose or black rose.

So the young scientist decided that he, too, will go on a quest to find the fabled blue and black roses. He knew that all the adventurers before him have failed, but that did not bother him too much. He was not going to search through faraway kingdoms like they did, or try to use some strange magic spell. Instead, his clever plan was to use the exciting new science of genetic engineering to find ways of turning flowers blue or black that no one else has ever thought of before...



Contents

Contents	•	:	*	•		•		•	*.	. i
List of abbrevia	ations	•								. iii
List of figures			3-1							. v
List of tables	•							•		. v
Chapter 1										
Introduction			• 1					٠	٠	. 1
Chapter 2										
Literature rev	iew									
2.1 The heroic	past of	molecu	ılar flov	ver bree	ding: flav	vonoid p	igments			
2.1.1 T	he four	classes	s of flow	ver pign	nents					. 5
2.1.2 B	iosyntl	nesis of	flavono	oid pigm	ents	•	•			. 5
2.1.3 G	enetic	enginee	ering of	the flav	onoid pa	thway	•			. 10
	2.1.3.	1 Molec	cular flo	ower bre	eding fo	r black f	lowers	•	•	. 12
	2.1.3.	2 Moleo	cular flo	wer bre	eding for	r blue fl	owers		•	. 13
2.2 The future	of mole	ecular fl	lower b	reeding:	novel pi	gmentat	ion pathy	vays		
2.2.1 C	hoosin	g promi	ising pi	gmentat	ion pathy	ways	*		*	. 16
2.2.2 In	ndigo a	s a nove	el blue p	oigment	*	*		٠		. 19
	2.2.2.	1 Biosy	nthesis	of indig	o in bact	teria			•	. 20
	2.2.2.	2 Indigo	genes	•						. 20
	2.2.2.	3 Trypt	ophan s	ynthase	as a sou	rce of fr	ee indole			. 23
	2.2.2.	4 Isatin	hydrox	ylase an	d indigo	purity			•	. 25
	2.2.2.	5 Trypt	ophanas	se as a s	ource of	free ind	ole .		•	. 26
	2.2.2.	6 Biosy	nthesis	of indig	o in plan	its .			•	. 27
	2.2.2.	7 Indole	e syntha	ise as ye	t another	r source	of free in	idole		. 29
	2.2.2.	8 Genet	tic engi	neering	of indigo	biosynt	hesis in 1	lowers		. 30
2.2.3 N	1elanin	as a no	vel blac	ck pigme	ent .				•	. 34
	2.2.3.	1 Catec	hol, GF	IB and I	OHN mel	lanins			•	. 36
	2.2.3.	2 DOPA	A melan	in .						. 36
	2.2.3.	3 Tyros	sinases							. 37
		2.2.3	.3.1 An	imal tyr	osinase	×: •			(*)	. 38
		2.2.3	.3.2 Pla	nt tyros	inase	*			i s i	. 38
		2.2.3	.3.3 Fu	ngal tyro	sinase					. 39



2.2.3.3.4 Bacterial ty	yrosinase					. 39
2.2.3.4 Genetic engineering	of melanin	biosy	nthesis i	n flowers	š	. 40
Chapter 3						
Materials and methods						
3.1 Materials	•			•	•	. 43
3.2 General molecular techniques .				>₩:		. 43
3.3 Isolation and characterization of maize B	x1 cDNA			2.€		. 44
3.4 Sequencing of <i>melC</i> genes						. 45
3.5 Construction of plant expression vectors			•			. 45
3.6 Transformation of tobacco			•			. 49
3.7 Testing of transgene expression		•			•:	. 50
Chapter 4						
Results						
4.1 Isolation and characterization of maize B	x1 cDNA	•			•	. 52
4.2 Sequencing of <i>melC</i> genes		•		•	•	. 54
4.3 Construction of expression vectors .		•			•:	. 58
4.4 Transformation of tobacco		٠	÷	*	ù.	. 59
4.5 Testing of transgene expression .		٠			3.6	. 60
Chapter 5						
Discussion						
5.1 The novelty of using indigo and melanin	biosynthe	tic pat	hways ir	plants	•	. 62
5.2 Sequencing of <i>melC</i> genes and transform	ation of to	bacco			•	. 62
5.3 Characterization of maize Bx1 alleles	•	•	,	•	•	. 63
5.4 Silencing of the transgenes				1.		. 64
5.5 The strangely blue stigmas and styles	15		·	•	.ek	. 66
Chapter 6						
Summary/Opsomming	•					. 70
Chapter 7						
References						. 73



List of abbreviations

3GT UDPG-flavonoid-3-O-glucosyltransferase

A. tumefaciens Agrobacterium tumefaciens

ANS anthocyanidin synthase

bp base pairs

BX1 indole synthase

CaMV35S Cauliflower mosaic virus 35S

CHI chalcone-flavanone isomerase

CHS chalcone synthase

CTAB cetyltriethylammonium bromide

cyt-P450 cytochrome P450

DFR dihydroflavonol 4-reductase

DHI 5,6-dihydroxyindole

DHICA 5,6-dihydroxyindole-2-carboxylic acid

DHN 1,8-dihydroxynaphthalene

DIMBOA 2,4-dihydroxy-7-methoxy-1,4-benzoxazin-3-one

DMF dimethyl formamide
DMSO dimethyl sulfoxide

DNA deoxyribonucleic acid

dNTP deoxyribonucleoside triphosphate

DOPA dihydroxyphenylalanine

DTT dithiothreitol

E. coli Escherichia coli

EDTA ethylenediamine tetra acetic acid

F3H flavanone 3-hydroxylase

F3'H flavonoid 3'-hydroxylase

F3'5'H flavonoid 3',5'-hydroxylase

FAD flavin adenine dinucleotide

FMN flavin mononucleotide

GHB glutaminyl-4-hydroxybenzene

HMW-PEG high molecular weight polyethylene glycol

ido Rhodococcus indole dioxygenase gene

IGL indole-3-glycerol phosphate lyase

IPTG isopropyl-β-D-thiogalactopyranoside

kDa kilo Dalton



L-DOPA L-dihydroxyphenylalanine

LB Luria Bertani

melC1 Streptomyces castaneoglobisporus copper-transfer chaperone gene

mM millimolar

MS Murashige and Skoog

NADP nicotinamide adenine dinucleotide phosphate

NOS nopaline synthase

PCR polymerase chain reaction

pg picogram

PLP pyridoxal phosphate

RNA ribonucleic acid

RT-PCR reverse transcription polymerase chain reaction

tnaK tryptophanase gene

TSA tryptophan synthase α subunit

TSB tryptophan synthase β subunit

tyrC Streptomyces castaneoglobisporus tyrosinase gene

U units

w/v weight/volume

μg microgram μl microlitre

 μM micromolar



List of figures

1.1	Rosa hybrida varieties Deep Secret and Blue Moon		,			. 2	
2.1	Basic structure of flavonoids	•	•			. 6	,
2.2	Outline of the anthocyanin biosynthetic pathway	•		•	•	. 7	7
2.3	Examples of successful inhibition of pigmentation in	n ornam	ental spe	ecies		. 1	
2.4	The first example of flower colour manipulation thro	ough ge	netic eng	gineering	g.	. 1	
2.5	Dark purple maize kernels					. 1	
2.6	Examples of successful intensification of pigmentat	ion				. 1	
2.7	Examples of the reduction in pigmentation .					. 1	Ĺ
2.8	Trangenic mauve and violet carnations .	•		÷		. 1	
2.9	Petunia with raised vacuolar pH	•				. 1	
2.10	Biosynthesis of indigo from indole in bacteria	•				. 2	,
2.1	Three-dimensional structure of the tryptophan synth	nase				. 2	,,
2.12	2 Biosynthesis of indigo in plants					. 2	,
2.13	3 Structure of the chromophore nucleus of indolic ma	elanin	•	Ĭ.		. 3	1
2.14	Raper-Mason scheme for eumelanogenesis.	•	•			. 3	,
3.1	Structures of binary expression vectors used for plan	nt transf	ormation	1.		. 4	-
4.1	Total RNA from maize, and RT-PCR product	·•				. 5	,
4.2	Nucleotide sequences of indole synthase genes					. 5	,
4.3	Amino acid sequences of indole synthase genes					. 5	, .
4.4	Overnight culture of E. coli carrying pUCM-2 plasm	nid	•			. 5	,
4.5	Nucleotide sequence of S. castaneoglobisporus tyrC				•	. 5	>
4.6	Nucleotide sequence of S. castaneoglobisporus mele	CI	•			. 5	,
4.7	Amino acid sequences of Streptomyces tyrosinases	•	•,			. 5	,
4.8	Amino acid sequences of Streptomyces chaperones	•	•			. 5	,
4.9	PCR products confirming vector construction	•				. 5	,
4.10	Phenotypes of transformed plants	7. 4 1				. 5	,
4.1	Examples of T-DNA regions amplified by PCR from	m tobac	co plants	S.		. 6	,
4.12	2 Dot-blots of bacterial RNA.	•	•			. 6)
	3 Dot-blots of plant RNA					. 6)
	List of table	S					
3.1	Primers used during construction of binary expression	on vecto	ors			. ۷	1